

No. 09-1343

In the Supreme Court of the United States

J. MCINTYRE MACHINERY LTD.,
Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT NICASTRO, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New Jersey*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
DOW CHEMICAL CANADA ULC
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
ON THE MERITS**

GENNARO A. FILICE III
PAUL R. JOHNSON,
Counsel of Record
TROY D. MCMAHAN
JAMES L. MINK
FILICE BROWN EASSA & MCLEOD LLP
1999 Harrison Street, 18th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-3520
(510) 444-3131
paul.johnson@filicebrown.com

November 19, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. For Personal Jurisdiction, Due Process
Requires the Act and the Intent of the
Foreign Defendant Directed at the
Forum State..... 5

II. Jurisdiction Based on Contact with
the Stream of Commerce Alone Lacks
the Due Process Requirements of the
Act and the Intent of the Foreign
Defendant Directed at the Forum
State..... 11

III. Stream-of-Commerce Jurisdiction Also
Improperly Burdens Foreign
Commerce and Impairs the Orderly
Administration of the Laws 15

IV. The Foreign Manufacture of a Product
in Conformity with U.S. Safety
Standards Is Not a Basis to Assert
Personal Jurisdiction 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A. Uberti & C. v. Leonardo</i> , 892 P.2d 1354 (Ariz. 1995)	18
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	passim
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	9-10, 14
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of California</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	6
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	15
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	8-9, 12, 14
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	5-6, 10, 12, 14
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	6-7, 18
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	11, 15
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court of California</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978).....	10
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	15

<i>Nicastro v. McIntyre Machinery Am., Ltd.</i> , 987 A.2d 575 (N.J. 2010)	1, 18
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	6
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. Fullerton Tires Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	6, 8-10
<i>W. Virginia ex rel CSR, Ltd. v. MacQueen</i> , 441 S.E.2d 658 (W. Va. 1994).....	17
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	passim

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V	16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	passim

Other Authority

The Declaration of Independence.....	6
